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DATE: September 15, 2009 

 
TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  October 5, 2009 
 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 
Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated September 15, 2009 from the Commissioner 

of Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested four (4) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 4 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 09-03783 

Ward 5 
Metro Distribution Centre 
6175 Edwards Boulevards 
 
To permit the following: 
 

 (i) One (1) proposed fascia sign (sign #C) located on a 
building elevation that does not contain the main 
entrance to the building or face a street. 

  
 (b) Sign Variance Application 09-05230 

Ward 5 
Bell Canada 
6895 Invader Crescent 
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To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) illuminated fascia sign located on the top 

floor level of a building with a sign area of 1.48 sq 
m (15.96 sq ft). 

 
 (c)  Sign Variance Application 09-04577 

Ward 6 
Origin Evergreen Mississauga 
820 Scollard Crt. 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) banner sign located on the south elevation 

of the building until November 30, 2009. 
 
 2. That the following Sign Variance not be granted: 
 

 (a) Sign Variance Application 09-04464 
Ward 6 
TD Canada Trust 
1151 Dundas Street West 
 
To permit the following: 
 

 (i) One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 
by the business. 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received four (4) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 4) for approval by 
Council.  The application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
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the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Metro Distribution Centre 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-5 
 
 Bell Canada 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-7 
 
 Origin Evergreen Mississauga 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-6 
 
 TD Canada Trust 
 Appendix 4-1 to 4-6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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  APPENDIX 2-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 15, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-03783 
 
RE: Metro Distribution Centre 
 6175 Edwards Boulevards – Ward 5 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17(2) Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be attached to the building 
elevation that contains the main entrance to 
the building or faces a street. 

One (1) proposed fascia sign (sign #C) located 
on a building elevation that does not contain 
the main entrance to the building or faces a 
street. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a fascia sign located on the rear elevation of the building. The 
proposed sign is to identify the entrance for the shipping/receiving department and for visitors. 
Although this is not considered a main entrance under the definition of the Sign By-law, it is an 
important entrance to the building which must be identified for their clients and the public. The 
Planning and Building Department therefore have no objections to the proposed variance. 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2009 PDC Signs\09-03783\01-report.doc 

 
 
 
 

nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 1-1



betsy
Text Box
APPENDIX 1-2

betsy
Rectangle

betsy
Rectangle



betsy
Text Box
APPENDIX 1-3

betsy
Text Box



nicbis
Text Box
SIGN C

nicbis
Text Box
SIGN B

nicbis
Text Box
VARIANCE NOT REQUIRED

nicbis
Text Box
VARIANCE NOT REQUIRED

nicbis
Line

nicbis
Line


nicbis
Text Box
SIGN A

teresag
Text Box
APPENDIX 1-4



nicbis
Text Box
SIGN C

teresag
Text Box
APPENDIX 1-5



  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 15, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-05230 
 
RE: Bell Canada 
 6895 Invader Crescent – Ward 5 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 
A non-illuminated fascia sign shall be erected 
no higher than the upper limit of the first 
storey of a building with a maximum sign 
area of 0.4 sq. m. (4.3 sq. ft.). 

One (1) illuminated fascia sign located on the 
top floor level of a building with a sign area of 
1.48 sq. m. (15.96 sq. ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for fascia sign located on the top floor level of a three storey building, 
located on lands zoned U (Utilities). In lands zoned U, only a non-illuminated fascia sign can be 
erected and be no higher than the upper limit of the first storey of a building with a maximum 
sign area of 0.4 sq. m. (4.3 sq. ft.). In this regard, these signage provisions of the Sign By-law 
were designed for a low utility type of facility or building and not a three storey building. 
 
The proposed fascia sign is well placed on the building and is in keeping with the design of the 
building. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a 
design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 15, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-04577 
 
RE: Origin Evergreen Mississauga 
 820 Scollard Crt - Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
A banner sign is specifically prohibited.  One (1) banner sign located on the south 

elevation of the building.  
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for an existing banner sign to remain on the building until November 
30, 2009. The banner sign is to help market their retirement complex. Although the size of the 
banner sign is of concern, the Planning and Building Department will allow the banner to 
remain. As the owner has already received a Notice of Contravention for the illegal installation 
of the banner sign on February 9, 2009, the Planning and Building Department recommends that 
no further extensions be granted beyond November 30, 2009. 
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RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

Origin Evergreen Retirement Community
Banner Size:  14 ft. x 40 ft.
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 15, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-04464 
 
RE: TD Canada Trust 
 1151 Dundas Street West – Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign must be located on the unit 
occupied by the business.  

One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit 
occupied by the business. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a fascia sign on a wall which is not part of the unit occupied by TD 
Canada Trust.  Currently there is an existing sign band on this elevation of the Westdale Mall. 
The proposed sign is located above an existing sign band. In this regard, we cannot support the 
variance as it would set precedent for others to create a second sign band on this elevation and 
create visual clutter on the building.  
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